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CITY OF LAURINBURG 

SCHEDULE OF FEES 

 
ANIMAL CONTROL FINES AND FEES CURRENT FEE 

License and registration of Cats and Dogs  

 Sterilized $4.00 

 Unsterilized $25.00 

 Animal Impoundment Fee $15.00 

 Animals at Large $50.00 second offense; 

$75.00 third offense; 

$100.00 subsequent offense 

 Restraint of Dogs $100.00 

 Transfer of license fee $1.00 

 Replacement license fee $1.00 

 Failure to license $25.00 

 Failure to vaccinate $25.00 

   

CEMETERY FEES  

 Burial Authorization Permit $25.00 

 Marker Permit $25.00 

 Non-Compliance Fine $50.00 per hour plus materials 

 Transfer Fee (Hillside Memorial Park 

Only) 

$15.00 

Lot Prices  

 Fountain, Myrtle, Rose & Cremation 

Sections 

 

 City Resident $300.00 

  Perpetual Care $40.00 

 Non-City Resident $$600.00      

  Perpetual Care $80.00 

 Estate Section  

 City Resident $400.00                 

  Perpetual Care $100.00 

 Non-City Resident $800.00                 

  Perpetual Care $200.00 

 Little Angels Section  

 City Resident $110.00 

  Perpetual Care $40.00 

 Non-City Resident $220.00 

  Perpetual Care $80.00 

    

  

CITY WIDE PUBLIC INFORMATION 

FEES 

 

 Copies of records:  

  Uncertified copies $.10 per copy (1 side only) 

  Certified copies $.50 each signature sheet, 10¢ each additional sheet 

  Electronic copies (diskettes) Actual cost of diskette(s) 

  CD or Flashdrive copies Actual cost of CD/Flashdrive 

        Color Copies $.15 per page 

 Copy of Code of Ordinances $125.00 

PETITIONS  
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Street Improvements, Street and Alley 

Closings, Voluntary Annexation, Storm 

Drainage, Renaming Streets, Sidewalk 

Improvements 

$250.00         

    

ENGINEERING/GIS; PLANNING & 

ZONING 

 

Engineering/GIS:  

 City Limit Map:  

 11” X 17” $2.00 

 24” X 36” $5.00 

 36” X 48” $7.00 

 Standard GIS Color Maps  

 8 1/2 “ X 11” $2.00 

 11” X 17” $3.00 

 24” X 36” $10.00 

 36” X 48” $15.00 

 Street Map  

 36" X 48" $20.00 

 Customized GIS Color Maps $30.00 per hour (1/2 hour minimum) plus Standard GIS 

 GIS Data Files or Customized Data File $10.00 first layer $5.00 each additional layer 

Zoning Fees:  

 Use of land or existing structure $20.00                           

 Temporary Permit $20.00                           

 Swimming Pool Permit $75.00                         

 Sign Permit $25.00 per sign                         

 Re-surface Existing Signs $25.00 per sign 

 Small Cell Wireless Fees $100.00 per facility (first 5 facilities in application) plus 

$50.00 (each additional facility in application) 

 Right of Way Use Charge $50 per year (if small wireless facility is located in street 

ROW within the City) 

 *Construction costs for construction of a 

building or alteration to an existing 

building: 

 

  $0.00 - $200,000 $1.00 per thousand dollar cost of construction 

  $200,000 - $1,000,000 $ .50 per thousand dollar cost of construction 

  Over $1,000,000 $ .10 per thousand dollar cost of construction 

  *Minimum Fee $20.00                           

  Itinerant Merchant Fee (requires 

$1,000 bond) 

$120.00 

  Planning Board Filing Fee $250.00                       

  Board of Adjustment Filing Fee $50.00                         

  Copy of Unified Development 

Ordinance 

$25.00 

  Zoning Compliance Letter $25.00                                

  

EMMA RUTH MCLEAN LIBRARY  

 Deposit (all groups) $25.00 (Refundable) 

 Non-profit $10.00 per hour 

 For profit groups $20.00 per hour 

    

CONSUMER BILLING  

 Service Fee (City Limits) $25.00 plus sales tax 

 Service Fee (Outside City Limits) $35.00 plus sales tax 
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 Late Payment 1.5% of balance on account or $5.00 minimum 

 1st time tampering fee* $50.00 – Electric 

 2nd time tampering fee $100.00 – Electric 

 3rd time tampering fee $200.00 – Electric 

 After 3 tampering fees $500.00 – for each Electric found 

 1st time tampering fee $50.00 – Water 

 2nd time tampering fee $100.00 – Water 

 3rd time tampering fee $200.00 – Water 

 After 3 tampering fees $500.0-0 – for each time Water found 

* All tampering charges shall be the responsibility of either the customer requesting services under 

the City of Laurinburg Code of Ordinances Sec. 40-343 or, in the event that tampering shall occur 

during a time when there shall be no customer requesting services under the City of Laurinburg Code 

of Ordinances Sec. 40-343, the owner of the premises to which the service was provided. 

 Water meter locks stolen or broken $5.00 

 Stolen Electric Meter $100.00 plus tampering fee          

 Stolen Water Meter $200.00 plus tampering fee          

 Straight wiring, jumping or by any other 

means to obtain electric 

$150.00 plus tampering fee 

 Straight piping or bypassing water meter 

to obtain water 

$150.00 plus tampering fee 

 Electric meter not accessible for 

disconnecting service disconnecting 

service 

$100.00                                        

 Water meter not accessible for 

disconnecting or reading disconnecting or 

reading 

$200.00                                        

 Alter or attempt to alter electric readings $100.00 plus tampering fee          

 Alter or attempt to alter water readings $200.00 plus tampering fee          

 Damage to electric meter $100.00 plus tampering fee          

 Damage to water meter $200.00 plus tampering fee          

 After hour fee Customer Services Dept. $75.00 

 After hour fee Electric Dept. $100.00 

 Return Check Fee $25.00 

 Relocation of electrical facilities Actual Cost 

 Electric 1st time sent off for testing Free 

 Electric 2nd time sent off for testing $2.50 

 Underground Electric Service for Mobile 

Home Parks 

$50.00 per space 

 Underground Electric Service for 

Residential Units 

$0 unless service exceeds 100 feet, then there is a $3.00 

charge per trench foot 

 Underground Street Lights $2.50 per trench foot 

Deposits:  

 Electrical-Residential $230.00 

 Water-Residential $35.00 in town 

$63.00 out of town 

 Sewer-Residential $40.00 

 Solid Waste-Residential $46.00 

 Commercial pays an average of 2 months 

billing 

No change 

  

CUTTING IN SERVICES $15.00 

  

SOLID WASTE FEES:  

 Monthly Residential Solid Waste Fee $26.50    
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 Additional Residential Roll-out Cart (one 

time rental fee) 

$65.00 

 Monthly Commercial Solid Waste Fees  

 4 Cu. Yds.  

  Number of Containers Number of Pickups per Week: 

   1 2 3 4 5 6 

  1 $52  $104  $153  $205  $256  $308  

  2 $94  $195  $297  $400  $499  $603  

  3 $134  $286  $439  $592  $744  $899  

  4 $174  $378  $582  $787  $989  $1,193  

  5 $215  $470  $724  $979  $1,235  $1,488  

  6 $256  $561  $868  $1,172  $1,478  $1,784  

  7 

 
$297  $654  $1,010  $1,367  $1,723  $2,080  

  8 $337  $744  $1,153  $1,560  $1,967  $2,376  

  9 $378  $836  $1,295  $1,753  $2,214  $2,671  

  10 $420  $928  $1,439  $1,949  $2,458  $2,968  

         

 6 Cu. Yds.       

  Number of Containers Number of Pickups per Week: 

   1 2 3 4 5 6 

  1 $72  $148  $224  $300  $376  $454  

  2 $134  $285  $438  $612  $742  $895  

  3 $192  $422  $652  $881  $1,110  $1,338  

  4 $256  $560  $864  $1,169  $1,475  $1,780  

  5 $317  $697  $1,079  $1,459  $1,839  $2,221  

  6 $376  $834  $1,291  $1,749  $2,206  $2,663  

  7 $438  $972  $1,505  $2,038  $2,572  $3,104  

  8 $499  $1,110  $1,718  $2,327  $2,938  $3,547  

  9 $560  $1,245  $1,932  $2,618  $3,304  $3,990  

  10 $619  $1,382  $2,145  $2,907  $3,669  $4,430  

         

 8 Cu. Yds.       

  Number of Containers Number of Pickups per Week: 

   1 2 3 4 5 6 

  1 $92  $192  $294  $397  $499  $602  

  2 $173  $376  $581  $784  $988  $1,192  

  3 $255  $560  $866  $1,274  $1,477  $1,783  

  4 $335  $741  $1,149  $1,557  $1,964  $2,372  

  5 $415  $954  $1,434  $1,943  $2,454  $2,963  

  6 $497  $1,108  $1,719  $2,332  $2,942  $3,554  

  7 $577  $1,291  $2,004  $2,718  $3,432  $4,146  

  8 $658  $1,474  $2,286  $3,102  $3,918  $4,734  

  9 $739  $1,656  $2,573  $3,491  $4,406  $5,325  

  10 $819  $1,838  $2,858  $3,877  $4,896  $5,915  

         

Each extra pickup will be charged at one-third 

the monthly rate 

      

  

STANDARD DUMPSTER RENTAL FEES  

 4 cubic yard $25.00 per month 

 6 cubic yard $30.00 per month 

 8 cubic yard $35.00 per month 
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CARDBOARD DUMPSTER RENTAL 

FEES 

 

 8 cubic yard $35.00 per month 

   

STANDARD DUMPSTER SALES TO 

COMMERCIAL CUSTOMERS 

 

 4 cubic yard garbage dumpster Cost + Overhead 

 6 cubic yard garbage dumpster Cost + Overhead 

 8 cubic yard garbage dumpster Cost + Overhead 

 8 cubic yard cardboard dumpster Cost + Overhead 

   

CARDBOARD SERVICE CHARGES  

 All sizes $25.00 per # of weekly pickups per month 

 Extra Dumps $13.00 per pickup 

   

The City of Laurinburg’s fees for the pickup of bulky items or yard waste from customers using bulk 

containers shall be the amount to cover all costs incurred by the City to remove such waste, which shall 

include tipping fees, labor costs, and equipment costs.  When these costs cannot be readily determined, the 

fee shall be a flat rate of $26.50 for each occurrence that collection services are rendered.  In lieu of paying 

for this service on a per pickup basis, bulk container customers may also be given the option, upon request, 

of paying a set monthly rate of $26.50 per month to receive this service on a regular basis in accordance 

with the City’s Solid Waste Policy, if approved by the Sanitation Department.  These fees will be added to 

the customer’s monthly utility bill, if applicable, in addition to any fees for other services provided by the 

City. 

   

The City of Laurinburg’s fees charged for fish market collection shall be $36.00 per month in addition to 

any charge for dumpster services or other services provided by the City.  This fee will be added to the 

customer’s monthly utility bill, if applicable. 

   

The City of Laurinburg’s fees charged for any other service not covered by a specific fee in the schedule of 

fees will be the amount to cover all costs incurred by the City to provide that service, which shall include 

tipping fees, labor costs, equipment costs, and overhead costs.  When these costs cannot be readily 

determined, the fee shall be a flat rate of $26.50 for each occurrence that collection services are rendered.  

Other services shall include, but not be limited to, the abatement of violations of the solid waste ordinance 

by the City.  These fees will be added to the customer’s monthly utility bill, if applicable, in addition to any 

fees for other services provided by the City. 

   

CIVIL PENALTIES*-The minimum civil penalties for violation of the Garbage and Refuse 

Ordinance and/or the Solid Waste Policy are as follows: 

   

Scavenging:  Any person or business that picks through, handles, interferes with or removes any solid waste 

set out for collection that is not under the direction of the superintendent of the sanitation department shall 

be charged as follows: 

   

 First Offense $25.00 

 Second Offense $50.00 

 Subsequent Offenses per occurrence $100.00 

   

Improper Separation of Solid Waste:  Any person or business putting out solid waste for collection that is 

not properly separated in accordance with policies adopted, from time to time, by the City Council will be 

charged as follows: 

   

 First Offense Written Warning 

 Second Offense $25.00 

 Subsequent Offenses per occurrence $50.00 
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Recyclables:  Any garbage receptacle, residential or commercial, containing twenty-five (25) percent or 

more by weight or volume of recyclables will be charged as follows: 

   

 First Offense Written Warning 

 Second Offense $50.00 

 Subsequent Offenses per occurrence $100.00 

   

Illegal Burning:  Persons or businesses burning any solid waste for the purpose of disposal will be charged 

as follows: 

   

 First Offense $300.00 

 Second Offense $400.00 

 Subsequent Offenses per occurrence $600.00 

   

Other Violations:  Violations of any other provision of the Garbage and Refuse Ordinance and/or the Solid 

Waste Policy are as follows: 

   

 First Offense $25.00 

 Second Offense $50.00 

 Subsequent Offenses per occurrence $100.00 

   

WATER RATES FOR WATER AND 

SEWER SERVICES 

 

Residential Schedule of Rates – In City Per 1,000 gallons after minimum 

 Minimum 2,000 gallons $13.18 

 Next 3,000 – 10,000 gallons $2.28 

 Next 11,000 -50,000 gallons $2.34 

 Next 51,000 – 500,000 gallons $2.36 

 Next 501,000 – 1,000,000 gallons $2.43 

 Greater than 1,000,000 gallons $2.47 

   

Commercial Schedule of Rates – In City Per 1,000 gallons after minimum 

 Minimum 2,000 gallons $16.01 

 Next 3,000 – 10,000 gallons $2.31 

 Next 11,000 – 50,000 gallons $2.35 

 Next 51,000 – 500,000 gallons $2.40 

 Next 501,000 – 1,000,000 gallons $2.46 

 Greater than 1,000,000 gallons $2.50 

   

Irrigation Schedule of Rates – In City Per 1,000 gallons after minimum 

 Minimum 2,000 gallons $15.38 

 Next 3,000 – 10,000 gallons $2.79 

 Next 11,000 – 50,000 gallons $2.85 

 Next 51,000 – 500,000 gallons $2.90 

 Next 501,000 – 1,000,000 gallons $2.96 

 Greater than 1,000,000 gallons $3.00 

   

Residential Schedule of Rates – Outside City 

Limits 

Per 1,000 gallons after minimum 

 Minimum 2,000 gallons $31.85 

 Next 3,000 – 10,000 gallons $4.59 

 Next 11,000 – 50,000 gallons $4.67 

 Next 51,000 – 500,000 gallons $4.77 
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 Next 501,000 – 1,000,000 gallons $4.85 

 Greater than 1,000,000 gallons $4.93 

WATER RATES FOR WATER AND 

SEWER SERVICES 

 

Commercial Schedule of Rates – Outside City 

Limits 

Per 1,000 gallons after minimum 

 Minimum 2,000 gallons $37.89 

 Next 3,000 – 10,000 $4.63 

 Next 11,000 – 50,000 gallons $4.73 

 Next 51,000 – 500,000 gallons $4.81 

 Next 501,000 – 1,000,000 gallons $4.89 

 Greater than 1,000,000 gallons $4.97 

   

Irrigation Schedule of Rates – Outside City 

Limits 

Per 1,000 gallons after minimum 

 Minimum 2,000 gallons $30.75 

 Next 3,000 – 10,000 gallons $5.59 

 Next 11,000 – 50,000 gallons $5.70 

 Next 51,000 – 500,000 gallons $5.79 

 Next 501,000 – 1,000,000 gallons $5.93 

 Greater than 1,000,000 gallons $6.05 

   

SEWER RATES FOR WATER AND 

SEWER SERVICES 

 

 Size (inches)  

 3/4" in town $11.68 

 3/4" out of town $23.36 

 1" in town $20.64 

 1" out of town $41.28 

 1 1/4" in town $29.62 

 1 1/4" out of town $59.24 

 1 1/2" in town $35.65 

 1 1/2" out of town $71.31 

 2" in town $53.61 

 2" out of town $107.20 

 3" in town $95.34 

 3" out of town $190.67 

 4" in town $155.03 

 4" out of town $310.08 

 6" in town $304.63 

 6" out of town $609.26 

 8" in town $483.92 

 8" out of town $967.82 

 10" in town $812.79 

 10" out of town $1,625.58 

   

The following variable charge shall be assessed according to water consumption, equally to all 

customers: 

         Per 1,000 gallons                                                $3.50 

   

WATER TAP FEES Inside City Limits Outside City Limits 

5/8" X 3/4" meter $650.00 $1300.00 

1" meter $950.00 $1900.00 

1 1/2" meter $2500.00 $5000.00 
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2" meter $2,600.00 $5,200.00 

Larger than 2" Cost + overhead Cost + overhead 

   

IRRIGATION TAP FEES  

 Size (inches) Inside City Limits Outside City Limits 

 5/8" X 3/4" $650.00 $1300.00 

 1" $950.00 $1900.00 

 1 1/2" $2500.00 $5000.00 

 2" $2700.00 $5400.00 

 Over 2" Cost + overhead Cost + overhead 

    

SEWER TAP FEES  

  Inside City Limits Outside City Limits 

 4" sewer tap $900.00 $1,800.00 

 6" sewer tap $1,100.00 $2,200.00 

    

METER DROP FEES  

  (NEW CONSTRUCTION ON PRIVATE)  

 5/8 X 3/4 $200.00  

 1” $250.00  

 1 ½” $450.00  

 2” $650.00  

  

FIRE DEPARTMENT  

Re-Inspection Fee Schedule*  

 Category A  0 sq. ft. – 2,500 sq. ft $100.00 

 Category B  2,501 sq. ft. – 5,000 sq. ft. $125.00 

 Category C  5,001 sq. ft. – 10,000 sq. ft. $150.00 

 Category D  10,001 sq. ft. – 25,000 sq. ft. $175.00 

 Category E  25,001 sq. ft. – 75,000 sq. ft. $200.00 

 Category F  75,001 sq. ft. – 150,000 sq. 

ft. 

$225.00 

 Category G 150,001 sq. ft. – 250,000 sq. 

ft. 

$250.00 

 Category H 250,001 sq. ft. – 500,000 sq. 

ft.  

$275.00 

 Category I 500,001 sq. ft. – and up $300.00 

  

*To encourage code compliance there will be no charge for the initial inspection.  The above fees will apply 

to each re-inspection visit.  Fees will be billed to the business occupant or operator rather than the building 

owner. 

  

FIRE REPORT FEE $.25 per page 

  

OPERATIONAL PERMITS AS 

REQUIRED BY THE NORTH 

CAROLINA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 

 

 Amusement Buildings $150.00 

 Carnivals and Fairs $150.00 

 Covered Mall Buildings $150.00 

 Exhibits and Trade Shows $150.00 

 Explosives (including Fireworks) $200.00 

 Flammable and Combustible Liquids $200.00 

 Fumigation and Thermal Insecticide $150.00 
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 Liquid or Gas Fueled Vehicles or 

Equipment in Assembly Building 

$200.00 

 Private Fire Hydrants $150.00 

 Pyrotechnic Special Effects Materials $200.00 

 Spraying or Dipping $150.00 

 Temporary Membrane Structures, Tents, 

and Canopies 

$150.00 

   

CONSTRUCTION PERMITS AS 

REQUIRED BY THE NORTH 

CAROLINA FIRE PREVENTION CODE* 

 

 Automatic Fire Extinguishing Systems $200.00 for up to 100 heads plus $1.00 per head above 

100 

 Compressed Gases $100.00 

 Fire Alarm & Detection Systems & 

Related Equipment 

$200.00 

 Fire Pumps and Related Equipment $100.00 

 Flammable and Combustible Equipment $200.00 

 Hazardous Materials $200.00 

 Industrial Ovens $100.00 

 Private Fire Hydrants $100.00 

 Spraying or Dipping $100.00 

 Standpipe Systems $100.00 

 Temporary Membrane Structures, Tents 

and Canopies 

$100.00 

   

*Permit fees include plan review and inspection visits for the permitted function.  Failure to secure a permit 

prior to operation or construction will result in the permit fee being doubled.  Re-inspection fees apply.  

Permits will be issued upon receipt of payment. 

   

FALSE ALARM FEES  

 Alarms 1-2 $0 

 Alarms 3-5 $250.00 

 Alarms 6-10 $350.00 

 Alarms 11-15 $450.00 

   

OTHER FIRE DEPARTMENT FEES  

 Vehicle <15,000 gvwr-Response to 

hazmat calls, out of county residents, or 

FD standby 

$100.00 per hour 

 Engine or Tanker-Response to hazmat 

calls, out of county residents, or FD 

standby 

$200.00 per hour 

 Rescue Truck-Response to hazmat calls, 

out of county residents, or FD standby 

$250.00 per hour 

 Ladder Truck –Response to hazmat calls, 

out of county residents, or FD standby 

$300.00 per hour 

   

PERSONNEL  

 Paid Staff-normal time $30.00 per hour 

 Paid Staff-overtime or call back pay $50.00 per hour 

 Part-time Staff-normal time $20.00 per hour                            

 Part-time Staff-overtime or call back pay $40.00 per hour 

 Pay per call personnel $13.00 per call                             
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FIRE EXTINGUISHER CLASSES  

 30 students maximum for one (1) hour 

duration.  Does not include materials and 

supplies 

1 free/year 

 30 students maximum for one (1) hour 

duration.  Does not include materials and 

supplies 

$100.00 per hour after first class 

 Materials and Supplies-Current cost for 

materials based on the cheapest price of 

three quotes for materials 

Actual cost 

   

AIR BOTTLE REFILLING   

 Includes all SCBA and SCUBA bottles 

for non-county or city emergency 

services departments or personnel 

$5.00 each 

 Includes all cascade type, or other type 

bottles other than SCBA or SCUBA 

bottles for non-county or city emergency 

services departments or personnel 

$40.00 each 

   

DUNKIN BOOTH REFILLING  

 To be filled for civic organizations only $50.00 

   

FIREWORK EVENTS  

 Includes FD engine, tanker and inspector 

for standby for a one hour duration.  Does 

not include City or County government 

events 

$300.00 

   

FIRE DEPARTMENT STANDBY 

EVENTS 

 

 Cost to include apparatus, personnel, 

materials and supplies used 

Actual Cost 

   

FACILITY USAGE  

 Training-For non-city emergency services 

departments 

$200.00 for 8 hours 

 Platform Rental Fees $15 per hour MAX 4 hours 

GREASE CONTROL PROGRAM FEES  

 Additional Demand Monitoring Fee $60.00 per incident 

 Penalty for Violation of Ordinance $200.00 per incident 

   

UTILITIES  

 Electric:  

 Electric rates are listed in the City of 

Laurinburg Schedule of Electric Rates 

and Service Regulations adopted by 

Council separately and apart from 

Schedule of Fees 

 

   

WATER TREATMENT PLANT  

 PH Testing $7.00 per test 

 Fe (Iron) Testing $14.00 per test 

 Chlorine Residuals Testing $27.00 per test 
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 Bacteriological Analysis $33.00 per test 

   

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT  

 Total Suspended Solids Testing $15.00 per test 

 Biochemical Oxygen Demand Testing $30.00 per test 

 Conductivity Testing $12.00 per test 

 Low Level Chlorine Testing $30.00 per test 

 Fecal, Coliform, Membrane Filter Testing $33.00 per test 

 Septic Tank Waste Disposal $35.00 per thousand gallons 

   

YARD SALE PERMITS  $5.00    

  

POLICE DEPARTMENT FEES  

 Copies of Police Reports $0.25 

 Fingerprinting $5.00 

 False burglary and robbery alarm in excess 

of five per year 

$25.00 

    Precious Metal Dealer Permit $180.00 Pursuant to G.S. 66-165   NEW 

    Precious Metal Employee  Registration $3.00   NEW 

    Notary $5.00   NEW 

    ABC Permit $5.00   NEW 

    Parade/Special Event Permit $5.00   NEW 

OVERTIME/ILLEGAL PARKING  

For parking over the two-hour time limit in a 

parking space marked as two hours. 

$5.00 

Handicap Zone $75.00 

Parked within Fire Hydrant Limits $50.00 

Parked Commercial Vehicle in Residential 

Area 

$50.00 

Parked in Fire Lane $25.00 

Parked in Center Lane of Highway $25.00 

Parked at Alley or Driveway Entrance $25.00 

Parked in a Prohibited Zone $10.00 

Parked in a Loading Zone $10.00  
Parked on Wrong Side of Street $10.00  
Parked on Sidewalk $10.00  
Parked Between Lines $10.00  
Other Violation $10.00  
  
FARES FOR TAXICAB SERVICE  
For any uninterrupted trip commencing at a 

point in one of the delineated zones to a 

destination within that same zone, using the 

most direct route and regardless of the number 

of passengers 

$6.50                                         

For any uninterrupted trip commencing at a 

point in one of the delineated zones to a 

destination within another zone, using the 

most direct route and regardless of the number 

of passengers, a fee in the following amount 

shall be charged for each separate zone a taxi 

must enter to arrive at the destination 

including the zone where the trip originates 

$5.50                                         
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For all other trips outside the delineated zones, 

a price agreed upon by the driver and the 

passenger. 

 

For each stop of not more than five (5) 

minutes duration before the taxicab is 

discharged, computed on the basis of $12.00 

per hour 

$3.50                                          

For loading and unloading bulky item 

containers such as boxes or bags of groceries, 

coal, feed, fertilizer and like items 

$4.00                                          

For an unoccupied trip commencing at the 

terminal or other origin of departure, a driver 

may change the following amount for each 

separate zone he must enter to arrive at the site 

where a passenger is to embark including the 

zone from where the taxi departs 

$3.50                                          

 


